("PG&E") to challenge its policy and practice of failing to provide the persons identified below as
members of the Class with the rest periods to which they are entitled by law. As a result of these
violations, PG&E is also liable for various penalties under the Labor Code, California Industrial
Welfare Commission Wage Order No. 4 ("Wage Order No. 4"), for violation of the Unfair
Competition Law ("UCL"), Business and Professions Code sections 17200 et seq., and penalties
due and owing pursuant to California's Private Attorney General Act of 2004 ("PAGA"), Labor
Code sections 2698 et seq.
2.

Plaintiffs seek full compensation on behalf of themselves and all others similarly

situated for the rest periods PG&E did not provide as well as waiting time penalties, damages or
penalties for PG&E's failure to provide accurate itemized wage statements and for PG&E's
violation of PAGA. Plaintiffs seek penalties on behalf of themselves and on behalf of those
similarly situated for violations of the Labor Code and Wage Order No. 4. Plaintiffs also seek
declaratory and injunctive relief, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs under the Labor Code and
Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5.
PARTIES
Plaintiffs
3.

Plaintiffs Homero Barragan, Bryce Donaldson, and Guy Graff have been

employed by PG&E in San Luis Obispo County as PG&E security guards for the period from at
least March 17, 2013 to the present. They are residents of San Luis Obispo County, California
and are citizens of California. Plaintiffs allege claims in this matter for the period from March 17,
2013, through resolution of this matter (the "Class Period").
Defendant PG&E
4.

PG&E is a natural gas and electric utility and that provides natural gas and

electricity to most of the northern two-thirds of California and within the venue of this Court.
5.

During the Class Period, PG&E has employed the numerous members of the Class

as defined below.
6.

PG&E is a "person" as defined in the California Labor Code section 18 and

California Business and Professions Code section 17201 and an "employer" as that term is used
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in the California Labor Code and the IWC's orders regulating wages, hours and working
conditions.
7.

Plaintiffs do not know the true names and capacities of Defendants sued herein as

DOES 1 through 50, and Plaintiffs therefore sue these Defendants by fictitious names. Plaintiffs
will amend their complaint to state the true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiffs are
informed and believe and thereon allege that each of the fictitiously named Defendants is
responsible in some manner for the occurrences and damages alleged herein, and that Plaintiffs'
damages as hereinafter set forth were proximately caused by said Defendants.
JURISDICTION
8.

This Court has subject matter jurisdiction because the total amount of damages

sought exceeds $25,000 and the relief requested is within the jurisdiction of this Court.
VENUE
9.

Venue is proper in the County of Alameda pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure

section 395.5 because PG&E maintains offices, transacts business, and/or has agents in Alameda
County.
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
10.

During the relevant time period, Plaintiffs were "employees" as that term is used

in the California Labor Code and Wage Order No. 4 regulating wages, hours and working
conditions, and therefore was entitled to "rest periods" as required by Labor Code sections 226.7
and IWC Wage Order number 4.
11.

The Class Members are covered employees under the provisions of the Labor

Code and Wage Order No. 4 governing rest periods and the timely payment of wages.
12.

During the Class Period, PG&E has had a policy and practice of regularly failing

to provide Class Members, including Plaintiffs, with off-duty, uninterrupted rest periods. The
Class Members and Plaintiffs were required to be on call during their rest periods.
13.

Further, during the Class Period, PG&E has had a policy and practice of failing to

pay the Class Members, including Plaintiffs, one additional hour of pay at their regular rate of
compensation for each rest period that PG&E has failed to provide Class Members.
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14.

During the Class Period, PG&E has also had a policy and practice of failing to

include on Plaintiffs' and Class Members' wage statements information regarding the premium
wages they were entitled to but not paid.
15.

Throughout the entirety of the Class Period, PG&E had a policy and practice of

not paying Plaintiffs and the Class Members who were terminated all wages due, including one
additional hour of pay at their regular rate of compensation for each rest period that PG&E has
failed to provide, after the end of their employment as required by law.
16.

PG&E's unlawful conduct alleged herein has been widespread, repeated, and

17.

Furthermore, PG&E's policies and practices alleged herein, including failure to

willful.

provide rest periods, failure to provide accurate itemized wage statements, and failure to pay
wages upon termination of employment, have been substantially similar, if not identical, at the
PG&E power plant location in Avila Beach, California during the Class Period.
CLASS ALLEGATIONS
18.

Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated

pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 382. The Class that Plaintiffs seek to represent is
defined as follows:
All individuals who are currently employed, or formerly have been employed, as
full-time and regular part-time PG&E security guards performing work at
PG&E's Diablo Canyon Power Plant, as a Nuclear Security Officer, Alarm
Station Operator and Nuclear Security Officer — Unarmed and/or Zebra Officer at
any time within four years prior to the filing of this complaint until resolution of
this action.
19.

This action has been brought and may properly be maintained as a class action

under Code of Civil Procedure section 382 because there is a well-defined community of interest
in the litigation and the proposed class is easily ascertainable.
20.

Numerosity: The potential members of the Class are so numerous that joinder of

all the members of the Class is impracticable as Plaintiffs are informed and so believe that the
Class has at least 250 members.
21.

Commonality: There are questions of law and fact common to Plaintiffs and the
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1

Class that predominate over any questions affecting only individual members of the Class. These

2

common questions of law and fact include, but are not limited to:

3

a.

Whether PG&E's systematic failure to provide the Class Members with

4

off-duty rest periods violates the California Labor Code and IWC wage

5

orders;

6

b.

Whether PG&E's policy of providing on-duty rest periods to Class

7

Members constitutes a violation of its legal obligation to authorize and

8

permit off-duty rest periods;

9

c.

Whether PG&E's policy and practice of failing to pay the Class Members

10

all wages due in a timely manner and upon termination of their

11

employment violates the California Labor Code and related IWC wage

12

order;

13

d.

Whether PG&E's failure to include on Class Members' wage statements

14

the premium wages earned for rest periods not provided constitutes a

15

failure of its duty to provide Class Members with accurate itemized wage

16

statements;

17

e.

Whether PG&E's policies and practices outlined herein constitute an

18

unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice in violation of

19

Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq.; and
f.

20
21
22

The proper formula for calculating damages and penalties owed to
Plaintiffs and the Class Members as alleged herein.

22.

Typicality: The representative Plaintiffs' claims are typical of the claims of the

23

Class. PG&E's common course of conduct in violation of law as alleged herein has caused

24

Plaintiffs and the Class Members to sustain the same or similar injuries and damages. Plaintiffs'

25

claims are thereby representative of and co-extensive with the claims of the Class.

26

23.

Adequacy of Representation: Plaintiffs are members of the Class, as alleged

27

above. Plaintiffs have no conflicts of interest with other Class Members and will prosecute the

28

case vigorously on his behalf and on behalf of the Class Members. Counsel representing
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Plaintiffs are competent and experienced in litigating large employment class actions, including
large rest period class actions. Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent and protect the
interests of the members of the Class.
24.

Superiority of Class Action: A class action is superior to other available means for

the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy. Individual joinder of all of the members of
the Class is not practicable, and questions of law and fact common to the Class predominate over
any questions affecting only individual members of the Class. Each member of the Class has
been damaged and is entitled to recovery by reason of PG&E's illegal policies and/or practices.
Class action treatment will allow those similarly situated persons to litigate their claims in the
manner that is most efficient and economical for the parties and the judicial system.
25.

Plaintiffs allege that if this matter is not brought as a class action there will be

numerous lawsuits by current and former employees. A multitude of actions would lead to a
burden on the court system and to potentially inconsistent rulings. It would also unnecessarily
prolong resolution of the action because these additional lawsuits could be filed years into the
future.
26.

Plaintiffs further allege that some of the Class Members' damages would be too

low, due to their limited length of employment, for those Class Members to find counsel to
represent them on a contingency basis, and the costs of hiring a lawyer to prosecute those claims
would be prohibitive. This is especially true because Plaintiffs are informed and believe that
there are Class Members who worked for PG&E for very short periods of time, perhaps a week to
a few months.
27.

Plaintiffs further allege that the Legislature has declared that rest period statutes

and regulations exist to protect the public's health and safety. Public health and safety will be
served if there is a determination that the Class Members should not be required to work excess
hours without receiving rest periods, which are vital to one's health and required by law.
///
///
///
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Failure to Provide Rest Periods
in Violation of California Labor Code Section 226.7;IWC Wage Orders
28.

Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate the foregoing paragraphs as though fully set

forth herein.
29.

California Labor Code section 226.7 and IWC Wage Order No. 4 require PG&E to

provide rest periods to Class Members. Labor Code section 226.7 makes it unlawful for
employers to require employees to work during a rest period mandated pursuant to an applicable
wage order.
30.

California Labor Code sections 1171 and 1173 have given the California Industrial

Welfare Commission jurisdiction to enact Wage Orders as enforceable law. Wage Order No. 4
governs the work of the Class and Plaintiffs, and it requires PG&E to authorize and permit all
employees to take rest periods. Wage Order No. 4 section 12, subdivision (A), provides that
every employer shall authorize and permit all employees to take rest periods, which insofar as
practicable shall be in the middle of each work period. The authorized rest period time shall be
based on the total hours worked daily at the rate of ten (10) minutes net rest time per four (4)
hours or major fraction thereof.
31.

PG&E required that Class Members to take their purported rest periods while on

call, thus requiring Class Members to work through their "rest periods." (Augustus v. ABM
Security Services, Inc. (2016) 2 Ca1.5th 257.) As a result, PG&E has knowingly and willfully
failed to provide rest periods as required by California Labor Code section 226.7 and Wage Order
No. 4.
32.

Under California Labor Code section 226.7, subdivision (c), an employer who fails

to provide a required rest period must, as compensation, pay the employee the premium wage of
one hour at the regular rate of each day the break is not provided. Wage Order No. 4 section 12,
subdivision (B), states that if an employer fails to provide an employee a rest period in
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Wage Order, the employer shall pay the
employee one hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each workday that
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1

the rest period is not provided. These premium wages are due in a manner akin to an employee's

2

immediate entitlement to payment of wages or for overtime.

3

33.

PG&E has knowingly and willfully refused to perform its obligations to provide

4

Plaintiff and the Class with the rest periods to which they are entitled (and continues to do so as

5

of the date of this filing). PG&E has also knowingly and willfully refused to pay the premium

6

payments required by section 226.7, subdivision (c) and Wage Orders No. 4 (and continues to do

7

so as of the date of this filing).

8
9

34.

PG&E's conduct described herein violates California Labor Code section 226.7

and Wage Order No. 4 and causes recoverable injury to Plaintiffs and Class Members. Therefore,

10

pursuant to Labor Code section 226.7, subdivision (c), Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled to

11

compensation for the failure to provide rest periods, plus interest, attorneys' fees, expenses and

12

costs of suit.

13

35.

Pursuant to California Labor Code section 226.7 and Wage Order No. 4, PG&E is

14

liable to Plaintiffs and the Class Members for the full amount of all their unpaid rest period

15

compensation, with interest. PG&E is also liable to Plaintiffs and the Class Members for civil

16

penalties pursuant to Wage Order No. 4, section 20, which states that any employer who violates

17

Wage Order No. 4 shall be subject to a civil penalty of $50 for an initial violation for each

18

underpaid employee for each pay period during which the employee was underpaid in addition to

19

the amount which is sufficient to recover unpaid wages and $100 for each subsequent violation.

20

These penalties are in addition to any other civil penalties provided by law.

21

Wherefore, Plaintiffs and the Class request relief as hereinafter provided.

22

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

23

Failure to Provide AccurateItemized Wale Statements

24

In Violation of Labor Code Section 226

25
26
27
28

36.

Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate the foregoing paragraphs as though fully set

forth herein.
37.

Under Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a), PG&E is required to provide

regular accurate itemized wage statements to Plaintiffs and the Class showing, among other
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things, hours worked and all applicable hourly rates during the relevant pay period. By failing to
include premium wages, PG&E knowingly and intentionally failed to provide Plaintiffs and Class
Members with itemized wage statements showing all wages earned.
38.

Under Labor Code section 226, subdivision (e), an employer suffering injury as a

result of a knowing and intentional failure to provide accurate itemized wage statements is
entitled to recover the greater of actual damages or $50 for the initial pay period in which a
violation occurs and $100 for each violation in a subsequent pay period, up to a maximum of
$4,000.
39.

As a direct and proximate result of PG&E's conduct, Plaintiffs and Class Members

have been injured by, among other things, not being paid all wages due and being required to file
this action to determine the wages due. Plaintiffs and Class Members are entitled to recover the
damages or penalties provided by Labor Code section 226, subdivision (e), including interest
thereon, plus reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
Wherefore, Plaintiffs and the Class request relief as hereinafter provided.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Waiting Time Penalties
Pursuant to California Labor Code & 203
40.

Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate the foregoing paragraphs as though fully set

forth herein.
41.

Pursuant to California Labor Code section 201, if an employer discharges an

employee, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of the discharge are due and payable
immediately. Pursuant to California Labor Code section 202, if an employee quits his or her
employment, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of the discharge are due and payable within
seventy-two (72) hours of the resignation.
42.

Plaintiffs and other Class Members were either terminated by PG&E or have

resigned from their employment with PG&E. In direct violation of California Labor Code
sections 201 and 202, PG&E has failed to pay compensation and premium wages earned by
Plaintiff and Class Members who were required to take on duty rest periods.
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1

43.

PG&E has willfully refused and continues to refuse to pay Plaintiffs and Class

2

Members all wages earned, including premium wages, in a timely manner, as required by

3

California Labor Code section 203.

4

44.

Plaintiff and the Class Members have been damaged by said violations of

5

California Labor Code sections 203 and therefore request restitution and penalties as provided by

6

California Labor Code section 203.

7

Wherefore, Plaintiff and the Class request relief as hereinafter provided.

8

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

9

Violation of California Business and Professions Code 44 17200, et seq.

10
11
12

45.

Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates the foregoing paragraphs as though fully set

forth herein.
46.

California Business and Professions Code sections 17200, et seq. (also referred to

13

herein as the "Unfair Competition Law" or "UCL"), prohibits unfair competition in the form of

14

any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business acts or practices.

15
16
17

47.

California Business and Professions Code section 17204 allows a person injured

by the unfair business acts or practices to prosecute a civil action for violation of the UCL.
48.

Labor Code section 90.5(a) states it is the public policy of California to vigorously

18

enforce minimum labor standards in order to ensure employees are not required to work under

19

substandard and unlawful conditions, and to protect employers who comply with the law from

20

those who attempt to gain competitive advantage at the expense of their workers by failing to

21

comply with minimum labor standards.

22

49.

Beginning at an exact date unknown to Plaintiff, but at least since the date four (4)

23

years prior to the filing of this suit, PG&E has committed acts of unfair competition as defined by

24

the Unfair Competition Law, by engaging in the unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business acts and

25

practices described in this Complaint, including but not limited to:

26

a.

27
28
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itemized wage statements as set forth above in Second Cause of Action;
and
c.

Violations of Labor Code sections 201-203 pertaining to timely payment of
wages as set forth above in the Third Cause of Action.

50.

In addition, PG&E's failure to pay rest period premiums in a timely fashion also

constitutes a violation of California Labor Code section 204 which requires that all wages are
paid in semimonthly payments. In direct violation of this provision of the Labor Code, PG&E
has to date failed to pay rest period compensation earned by Plaintiffs and the Class Members for
their rest periods that were not provided.
51.

In addition to the unlawful nature of the aforementioned violations of California

Labor Code sections 201-204, 226 and 226.7, PG&E's actions and practices have taken wages
from Plaintiffs and the Class Members rightfully due to them and have denied Plaintiffs and Class
Members the valuable benefit of protection by California's wage and hour laws and regulations,
while enabling PG&E to gain an unfair competitive advantage over law-abiding employers and
competitors.
52.

Plaintiffs and the Class Members are entitled to restitution pursuant to Business

and Professions Code section 17203 for all wages and payments unlawfully withheld from
employees during the four (4)-year prior to the filing of this Complaint, as well as restitution for
the value of the loss of statutory and regulatory protections.
53.

Business and Professions Code section 17203 and Code of Civil Procedure

section 526(a)(4) provide that a court may make such orders or judgments as may be necessary to
prevent the use or employment by any person of any practice which constitutes unfair
competition.
54.

Injunctive relief is necessary and appropriate to prevent PG&E from repeating its

unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business acts and business practices alleged above.
55.

As a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned acts and practices,

Plaintiffs and the Class Members have suffered a loss of money and property, in the form of
unpaid wages which are due and payable to them.
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56.

Business and Professions Code section 17202 provides: "Notwithstanding section

3369 of the Civil Code, specific or preventive relief may be granted to enforce a penalty,
forfeiture, or penal law in a case of unfair competition." Plaintiffs and Class Members are
entitled to enforce all applicable penalty provision of the Labor Code pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 17202.
57.

Plaintiffs' success in this action will enforce important rights affecting the public

interest and in that regard Plaintiffs sue on behalf of themselves, as well as other similarly
situated. Plaintiffs and the Class Members seek and are entitled to unpaid wages, declaratory and
injunctive relief, and all other equitable remedies owing to them.
58.

Plaintiffs herein take upon themselves enforcement of these laws and lawful

claims. There is a financial burden involved in pursuing this action, the action is seeking to
vindicate a public right, and it would be against the interests of justice to penalize Plaintiffs by
forcing him to pay attorneys' fees from the recovery in this action. Attorneys' fees are
appropriate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5 and otherwise.
Wherefore, Plaintiffs and the Class request relief as hereinafter provided.
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Liability for Civil Penalties Under the Private Attorneys General Act, California Labor
Code
59.

2698, et seq.

Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate the foregoing paragraphs as though fully set

forth herein.
60.

California Labor Code § 2699 gives any aggrieved employee the right to file an

action for civil penalties on behalf of themselves and other current or former employees, for the
employer's violations of the Labor Code.
61.

It is in the public interest that civil penalties for violations of the Labor Code be

assessed and collected by aggrieved employees acting as private attorneys general.
62.

PGE's denial of off-duty rest periods and its failure to pay rest period

compensation in a timely fashion constitutes a violation of California Labor Code §§ 201, 202,
204, and 226.7.
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63.

On November 15, 2017, Plaintiffs filed a written notice online and with service to

PG&E via certified mail, of Plaintiffs' intent to seek PAGA penalties pursuant to the
aforementioned Labor Code violations, to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency
("LWDA"). The facts and legal theories supporting the causes of action giving rise to the PAGA
claims are the same as pled above.
64.

The LWDA has not issued notice of its intention to pursue civil penalties or

investigate Plaintiffs' claims. More than 65 days have passed since the postmark date of
Plaintiffs' November 15, 2017 notice. Accordingly, Plaintiffs commence this PAGA claim for
civil remedies as provided for under Labor Code § 2699.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, and each member of the Class, prays for relief against PG&E
as follows:
1.

For an order certifying the Class, as alleged above, for class treatment under Code

of Civil Procedure section 382, appointing Plaintiffs as Representative of the Class, as alleged
above, and appointing Plaintiffs' attorneys as Class Counsel for the Class;
2.

For a declaratory judgment that PG&E has violated the California Labor Code,

IWC wage orders and public policy as alleged herein;
3.

For a declaratory judgment that PG&E has violated Business and Professions

Code sections 17200, et seq., as a result of the aforementioned violations of the Labor Code and
IWC wage orders and of California public policy protecting wages;
4.

For preliminary, permanent and mandatory injunctive relief prohibiting PG&E, its

officers, agents and all those acting in concert with them, from committing in the future those
violations of law herein alleged;
5.

For an equitable accounting to identify, locate, and restore to all current and

former employees the wages they are due, with interest thereon;
6.

For an order awarding Plaintiffs and the Class damages, premium wages, earnings,

penalties, restitution, and all other sums of money owed to Plaintiffs and Class Members, together
with interest on these amounts, according to proof;
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7.

For an award of reasonable attorneys' fees as provided by law;

8.

For all costs of suit; and

9.

For such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper.

Dated: February 1, 2018

WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation

By:

/
aW
itt
Antonio Ru.
Jannah V. anansala
Michael D. Burstein
Attorneys for Plaintiffs HOMERO BARRAGAN,
BRYCE DONALDSON and GUY GRAFF
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PROOF OF SERVICE
(CCP §1013)
Iam a citizen of the United States and resident of the State of California. I am employed
in the County of Alameda, State of California, in the office of a member of the bar of this Court,
at whose direction the service was made. Iam over the age of eighteen years and not a party to
the within action.
On February 1, 2018,Iserved the following documents in the manner described below:
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
lf

(BY U.S. MAIL) Iam personally and readily familiar with the business practice of
Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld for collection and processing of correspondence for
mailing with the United States Postal Service, andIcaused such envelope(s) with
postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the United States Postal Service at
Alameda, California.

lr

BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: By electronically mailing a true and correct copy
through Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld's electronic mail system from
maranda@unioncounsel.net to the email addresses set forth below.

On the following part(ies) in this action:
Robert G. Hulteng
Joshua D. Kienitz
Cheryl A. Kinoshita
Sean Piers
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (415) 433-1940
Direct: (415) 399-8451
Fax: (415) 399-8490
Email: rhulteng@littler.com
jkienitz@littler.com
ckinoshita@littler.com
spiers@littler.com
Ideclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed on Februar 1, 2018, at Alameda, California.
a D. Aranda
143004\907471.v1
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